

No. 20- _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

-----■-----
STEVEN BAXTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

-----■-----
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

-----■-----
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

-----■-----
Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
Counsel of Record
DIRUZZO & COMPANY
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1400
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Office: (954) 615-1676
Fax: (954) 827-0340
Email: jd@diruzzolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX TO THE APPENDIX iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4

 I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER INTERNAL/DOMESTIC
 CUSTOMS BORDERS IS THE LEGAL EQUIVALENT TO AN
 INTERNATIONAL/FOREIGN BORDER, WHICH WOULD VITIATE THE FOURTH
 AMENDMENT. 4

 II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG..... 5

 III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE
 PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

INDEX TO THE APPENDIX

Appendix A:	Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals For the Third Circuit dated February 21, 2020	1a
Appendix B:	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals For the Third Circuit dated February 21, 2020	3a
Appendix C:	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denial of Petitioner’s Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> dated April 29, 2020	26a
Appendix D:	Order and Opinion of the District Court of the Virgin Islands granting the Petitioner’s Motion to Suppress dated November 26, 2018	28a
Appendix E:	Transcript of Suppression Hearing, June 4, 2018	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	6, 9
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128, 133 (1990).....	5
<i>Torres v. Com. of Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Barconey</i> , No. CR 2017-0011, 2019 WL 137579 (D.V.I. Jan. 8, 2019)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 951 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2020)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 37 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	5, 11

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1401(h)	2, 13
19 U.S.C. § 1467.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
48 U.S.C. § 1561.....	2, 9, 10, 13

Rules

Supreme Ct. R. 10(c)	13
Supreme Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Supreme Ct. R. 13.3.....	1
Supreme Ct. R. 29.2.....	1
Supreme Ct. R. 30.1.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 2

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 2
